output of petroleum and natural gas. The petroleum 
sector of the Nigeria economy generates over 90 per 
cent of the country's foreign exchange earnings      
(Duke, 1997). 

Nigeria joined the ranks of oil producers in 1958 
when its first oil field came on stream producing five 
thousand, one hundred barrels per stream day (5,100 
bpd). From 1960, an exploration right in onshore and 
offshore areas adjoining the Niger Delta was extended 
to other foreign countries. In 1965, the EA field was also 
discovered by Shell in shallow water southeast of Warri. 

Resulting from the discovery of crude oil by